

## AMENDMENT TO H.R. 633

OFFERED BY M\_\_\_\_.

Page 2, line 26, insert “virtually” after “is”.

Page 3, strike lines 16 through 20 and insert the following:

1                   “(E) INTIMATE VISUAL DEPICTION.—  
2                   “(i) IN GENERAL.—The term ‘inti-  
3                   mate visual depiction’ has the meaning  
4                   given such term in section 1309 of the  
5                   Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022 (15  
6                   U.S.C. 6851).  
7                   “(ii) EXCLUSIONS.—The term ‘inti-  
8                   mate visual depiction’ does not include—  
9                   “(I) any material that is subject  
10                  to the record keeping requirements  
11                  described in section 2257 of title 18,  
12                  United States Code; or  
13                  “(II) a visual depiction of public  
14                  concern (except that a digital forgery  
15                  of a public figure may not be con-  
16                  strued as a matter of public concern

1                   only because such digital forgery de-  
2                   picts a public figure).”.

Page 4, line 5, insert “authentic” before “intimate”.

Page 4, line 8, insert “authentic” before “intimate”.

Page 4, line 19, insert “authentic” before “intimate”.

Page 5, line 5, insert “authentic” before “intimate”.

Page 6, line 19, insert “authentic” before “intimate”.

Page 11, line 18, strike “intentionally”.

Page 12, line 2, strike “intentionally”.

Page 12, line 10, strike “intentionally”.

Page 14, line 20, strike “intimate visual depiction”  
and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction or digital  
forgery”.

Page 15, beginning on line 5, strike “intimate visual  
depiction” and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction  
or digital forgery”.

Page 15, beginning on line 8, strike “intimate visual  
depiction” and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction  
or digital forgery”.

Page 15, beginning on line 18, strike “intimate visual depiction” and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction or digital forgery”.

Page 15, line 22, strike “intimate visual depiction” and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction or digital forgery”.

Page 15, beginning on line 25, strike “intimate visual depiction” and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction or digital forgery”.

Page 16, line 19, insert “from the platform” after “removal”.

Page 17, line 3, strike “intimate visual depiction” and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction or digital forgery”.

Page 17, beginning on line 6, strike “depiction” and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction or digital forgery from the platform”.

Page 17, line 12, strike “intimate visual depiction” and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction or digital forgery”.

Page 17, line 14, strike “intimate visual depiction” and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction or digital forgery”.

Page 17, line 15, strike “intimate visual depiction”  
and insert “authentic intimate visual depiction or digital  
forgery”.

